

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DEAN GONZALES,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas
Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD BURR
Burr and Welch, P.C.
P.O. Box 525
Leggett, Texas 77350
(713) 628-3391

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
JOSHUA FREIMAN
Counsel of Record
919 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
(737) 207-3007
joshua_freiman@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Trial	2
B. Resentencing	4
C. State post-conviction.....	11
D. Federal habeas.....	13
E. Decision below.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. This Case Raises the Important Question Whether a State Procedural Bar that Allows Petitioners to Waive State Capital Post-Conviction Proceedings Without a Determination that the Waiver Is Competently Made and Is Knowing, Intelligent, and Voluntary May Serve as an Independent and Adequate Procedural Bar to Federal Habeas Review.	15
A. The Fifth Circuit’s determination that Texas’s application of its state habeas waiver was adequate conflicts with four other circuits’ assessment of the adequacy of waivers of state post-conviction process.....	16
B. This Court’s precedents support finding a waiver of state habeas proceedings adequate and independent only when the waiver is knowing, voluntary, and intelligent and competently made.	19
C. The waiver bar applied here was not a firmly established or regular application of Texas law.	21
D. The question is important and recurring.	25
II. This Court Should Clarify the Application of the “Ability to Consult with Counsel” Prong Under <i>Dusky v. United States</i> , <i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , and <i>Droe v. Missouri</i>	27
A. The decision below is wrong and conflicts directly with <i>Pate</i> and <i>Droe</i>	29
B. This case presents an ideal vehicle to clarify the significance of the consultation prong of <i>Dusky</i>	34

III. This Court Should Review the Fifth Circuit’s Misapplication of the Certificate of Appealability Inquiry, Which Thwarted Ordinary Appellate Review of a Death-Penalty Habeas Case.....	37
A. The Fifth Circuit has repeatedly defied Congress’s purpose and this Court’s mandate on the threshold standard to issue a COA.....	37
B. The Fifth Circuit once again misapplied the COA standard in Mr. Gonzales’s case.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Dretke</i> , 543 U.S. 985 (2004)	38
<i>Aldridge v. Thaler</i> , No. H-05-608, 2010 WL 1050335 (S.D.Tex. Mar. 17, 2010).....	36
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	38
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	38
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	37
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	16
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	4, 38, 40
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	39
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012).....	40
<i>Clifton v. Carpenter</i> , 775 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	15
<i>Comer v. Schriro</i> , 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 78 A.3d 1070 (Pa. 2013).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	25
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	33
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	25
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990)	20
<i>Dennis v. Budge</i> , 378 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Droepe v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	passim

<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	27
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	27, 29, 31, 34
<i>Ex parte Austin</i> , No. WR-59,527-01, 2004 WL 7330939 (Tex. Crim. App. July 6, 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 463 S.W.3d 508 (2015).....	ii, 13, 39
<i>Ex parte Hall</i> , No. WR-70,834-01, 2009 WL 1617087 (Tex. Crim. App. June 10, 2009)	22
<i>Ex parte Insall</i> , 224 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Ex parte Lopez</i> , No. WR-77,157-01 & -02, 2015 WL 4644657 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 4, 2015)	23
<i>Ex parte Mines</i> , 26 S.W.3d 910 (2000).....	22
<i>Ex parte Mullis</i> , No. WR-76,632-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 12, 2012).....	22
<i>Ex parte Reedy</i> , 282 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Ex parte Reynoso</i> , 228 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	22
<i>Ex parte Reynoso</i> , 257 S.W.3d 715 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Richard Tabler</i> , No. WR-72,350-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2009)	22
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	22
<i>Ford v. Haley</i> , 195 F.3d 603(11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	20, 30
<i>Gilmore v. Utah</i> , 429 U.S. 1012 (1976)	20, 26
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	17, 20, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Quartermann</i> , 458 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006).....	ii, 4
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 28, 2011)	12
<i>Griffin v. Lockhart</i> , 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2000)	27

<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 484 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998)	27
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	23
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	19
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	32, 36
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	15
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	38
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	19, 20
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	39
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Chappell</i> , 926 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Lafferty v. Cook</i> , 949 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991)	32, 35, 36
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	15
<i>Lokos v. Capps</i> , 625 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Lonchar v. Zant</i> , 978 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 75 P.3d 803 (Nev. 2003)	27
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	37, 38, 40
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	32
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , 402 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>O'Rourke v. Endell</i> , 153 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Odle v. Woodford</i> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	28, 29, 30, 31

<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	38
<i>Rawles v. Holt</i> , 822 S.E.2d 259 (Ga. 2018)	27
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2013)	27
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	25
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	28
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 426 S.W.3d 372 (Ark. 2013)	27
<i>Rumbaugh v. Procunier</i> , 753 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	26
<i>Schrirro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	37, 39
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 812 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>St. Pierre v. Cowan</i> , 217 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 686 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 133 P.3d 236 (Mont. 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 631 S.E.2d 79 (S.C. 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	32
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 873 A.2d 131 (2005)	27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	38
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	40
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	25, 38
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 422 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	36
<i>Ulster County Ct. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	15

<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	39
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 663 (W.D. La. 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 490 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	16
<i>Wardlow v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 374 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	20, 33
<i>Wilcoxson v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 289 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1999)	36
<i>Young v. Herring</i> , 938 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071.....	1, 21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 2(a)	12, 23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 4(a)	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 4A.....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5.....	12, 24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071(h).....	21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46B.004.....	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46B.024.....	30
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	40

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 28, § 11(a)(4)	27
Other Authorities	
43B George Dix & John Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice: Criminal Practice & Procedure</i> § 58:9 (3d ed. 2019 update).....	21
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	34
David Freedman, <i>When is a capitally charged defendant incompetent to stand trial?</i> 32 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 127 (2009)	34
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution Volunteers</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/ executions/ executions-overview/ execution-volunteers	26
John H. Blume, <i>Killing the Willing: "Volunteers," Suicide and Competency</i> , 103 Mich. L. Rev. 939 (2005)	26
Meredith Martin Rountree, <i>Volunteers for Execution: Directions for Further Research into Grief, Culpability, and Legal Structures</i> , 82 UMKC L. Rev. 295 (2014).....	26
Notice of Suppl. Authority, <i>Green v. Davis</i> , No. 4:13-cv-01899 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2019)	17
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y 325 (2006)	33
